MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chap. 159

Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Resolved. That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to be paid to the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum of Portland, for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and one, and one thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and two.

St. Elizabeth's Orphan Asylum, in

Approved February 22, 1901.

Chapter 160.

Resolve in favor of O. B. Clason of Gardiner, Maine.

Resolved. That the sum of forty-five dollars is hereby appro- O. B. Clason, priated, to be paid to O. B. Clason, of Gardiner, executor of estate of late William Cowell; the same being for over payment to the state, of collateral inheritance tax from said estate.

Approved February 22, 1901.

Chapter 161.

Resolves in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum Haine General Hospital, in favor of. of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for the use of said institution for the year one thousand nine hundred and one, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year one thousand nine hundred and two.

Resolved, That the further sum of five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to said Eastern Maine General Hospital in order to pay its indebtedness now outstanding, and incurred for the purpose of completing, furnishing and equipping the new ward building at said institution.

Approved February 22, 1901.